

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1715

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TONY EUGENE DOOLIN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOEL A. DALRYMPLE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DARREL MULLINS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

BRAD WALZ
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Unlike a line-up or show-up engineered by police, a first-time, in-court identification occurs in the presence of counsel, a judge, and jury according to the rules of evidence. These and other protections afford a defendant ample due process protection. Counsel was not ineffective for failing to pursue a state constitutional claim resting on an isolated, minority position.	20
A. Principles of ineffective assistance of counsel do not require counsel to assert plausible, yet weak legal claims...	22
B. Existing precedent and controversy chiefly pertain to out-of-court identifications.	26
C. The protections afforded criminal defendants at trial minimize the risk of irreparable misidentification, as the overwhelming majority of courts recognize.	32
II. Counsel challenged one witness’s identification during testimony and in closing. He was not necessarily ineffective for failing to seek an instruction on eyewitness identification.	39
III. The record supplies sufficient evidence that Doolin was intoxicated, invalidating his concealed weapons permit.	43
IV. The trial court did not abuse its considerable discretion to deny the motion for new trial.	47

CONCLUSION	49
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Carter v. Hopkins</i> , 92 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	34
<i>Kennaugh v. Miller</i> , 289 F.3d 36 (2nd Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)	24
<i>Manson v. Braithwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	21, 27, 28
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	23
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	21, 27
<i>Paulson v. Newton Corr. Facility, Warden</i> , 703 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	26, 28, 30, 33, 34
<i>Shelton v. Mapes</i> , U.S. D.Ct. No. 4:12-cv-00076-JAJ (filed Sept. 30, 2014) <i>aff'd on appeal</i> 821 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23, 25
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 21 (1982)	48
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 749 F.2d 1227 (7th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>United States v. Correa-Osorio</i> , 784 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Dormire</i> , 784 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 967 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 126 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Rundell</i> , 858 F.2d 425 (8th Cir. 1988)	32

<i>United States v. Whatley</i> , 719 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981)	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	26

State Cases

<i>Barker v. Capotosto</i> , 875 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2016).....	20
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 761 (Del. 2011).....	37
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 494 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 1992).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 21 N.E.2d 157 (Mass. 2014)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 650 N.E.2d 1257 (Mass. 1995).....	29
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 908 P.2d 925 (Wy. 1995).....	38
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011).....	22
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)	22, 23, 25
<i>Mason v. Robinson</i> , 340 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1983)	34
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 147 So.2d 333 (Miss. 2014)	37
<i>Millam v. State</i> , 745 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 2008).....	24
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 707 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2005).....	47
<i>Northington v. Commonwealth</i> , 459 S.W.3d 404 (Ky. Ct. App. 2015)	37
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 423 N.E.2d 379 (N.Y. 1981)	30, 38
<i>People v. Brazeau</i> , 759 N.Y.S.2d 268 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2003)	37, 38
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 480 N.E.2d 1147 (Ill. Ct. App. 1985)	37
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , 747 S.E.2d 699 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013)	37
<i>Snethen v. State</i> , 308 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1981)	24

<i>State v. Artzer</i> , 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000)	25
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 670 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2003)	46
<i>State v. Bearse</i> , 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008)	20
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 503 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	20
<i>State v. Boleyn</i> , 547 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996)	46
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 466 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	49
<i>State v. Brubaker</i> , 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011)	44
<i>State v. Caporasso</i> , 495 S.E.2d 157 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998).....	37
<i>State v. Casady</i> , 597 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1999).....	21
<i>State v. Coil</i> , 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)	20
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 141 A.3d 810 (Conn. 2016)	35
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 699 N.W.2d 582 (Wis. 2005)	29
<i>State v. Effler</i> , 769 N.W.2d 880 (2009)	38
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	47, 48
<i>State v. Folkerts</i> , 703 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2005)	32
<i>State v. Goudeau</i> , 372 P.3d 945 (Ariz. 2016)	37
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2001)	24, 33
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015)	22, 23
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	29, 30
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 330 P.3d 551 (Ore. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Hohle</i> , 510 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 1994)	42
<i>State v. Holderness</i> , 301 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1981)	27
<i>State v. Horness</i> , 600 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1999)	20

<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 711 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2006)	24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 604 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	23
<i>State v. King</i> , 934 A.2d 556 (N.H. 2007)	37
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999)	47
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.2d 673 (Ore. 2012)	29, 30, 38
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 609 S.E.2d 515 (S.C. 2005)	37
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	24
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 872 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2015).....	24
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 286 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1979)	26, 28
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008)	25
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	21
<i>State v. McPhillips</i> , 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998)	46, 49
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 877 N.W.2d 133 (Iowa 2016)	46
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 353 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 1984)	26
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	47
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	24
<i>State v. Phanhsouvanh</i> , 494 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1992)	49
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Rawlings</i> , 402 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 1987).....	27
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003)	48
<i>State v. Ripperger</i> , 514 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	26
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017)	43
<i>State v. Taft</i> , 506 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1993)	27

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 561 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 1997)	44
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 506 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1993).....	29
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 338 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 1983)	42
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	38
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 516 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1994).....	32
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002)	47
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	24, 46
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016).....	46
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003).....	20
<i>Wemark v. State</i> , 602 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1999)	22, 23
<i>Young v. State</i> , 374 P.2d 395 (Alaska 2016)	37

Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. V, XIV	26
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	22

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(a)	45
Iowa Code § 724.4C	44, 45
Iowa Code §§ 814.11, 815.10(6)	20
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9	26
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10	22, 33

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3)	39, 43, 47

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(6) 47

Other Authorities

Dakota Kann, *Admissibility of First Time In-Court Eyewitness
Identifications: an Argument for Additional Due Process
Protections in New York*, 39 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1457 (Apr. 2018) 38

2 Wayne R. LaFave, et al., *Criminal Procedure* § 7.4(h)
(4th ed. 2017 update) 38

Irving Younger, *The Art of Cross-Examination*, 1 ABA Litigation
Section Monograph, at 10 (1976) 34
